

No. 09-893

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DIRECTV, INC.,
COMCAST CORP., AND DELL INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY S. DAVIDSON
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
333 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 680-8400
jeff.davidson@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S ARGUMENT	2
I. ARBITRATION PROVISIONS HAVE BECOME INCREASINGLY CONSUMER- FRIENDLY.	4
II. CALIFORNIA COURTS AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAVE BEEN STRIKING DOWN CONSUMER-FRIENDLY AGREEMENTS UNDER A NEW, ARBITRATION-SPECIFIC “UNCONSCIONABILITY” TEST.	8
III. IF CLASS ARBITRATION MUST BE USED TO RESOLVE CONSUMER DISPUTES, BUSINESSES WILL NO LONGER ARBITRATE SUCH DISPUTES.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	14
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	11, 12
<i>Am. Software, Inc. v. Ali</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 1386 (1996).....	9
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. Bank of Am.</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 205 (1994).....	9, 11
<i>Cohen v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5393181 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 1, 2008)	17
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)	10, 12, 16
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009)	12
<i>Franco v. Athens Disposal Co., Inc.</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 1277 (2009).....	10
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)	17

<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	15
<i>Jones v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2232265 (11th Cir. June 3, 2010)	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	14
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	10
<i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Preston v. Ferre</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	13
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	14
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007).....	12, 16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	13
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	14
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	2

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(19) 17

Other Authorities

American Arbitration Association (AAA),
Consumer Due Process Protocol 6

John H. Beisner, et al.,
*Class Action “Cops”: Public Servants Or
Private Entrepreneurs?*,
57 Stan. L. Rev. 1441 (2005) 18

David S. Clancy & Matthew M.K. Stein,
*An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the
Federal Arbitration Acts’ Legislative History*,
63 Bus. Lawyer 55 (2007)..... 15

John C. Coffee Jr.,
*Commentary on Joel Seligman, The Quiet
Revolution: Securities Arbitration Confronts
The Hard Questions*,
33 Hous. L. Rev. 376 (1996) 19

Steven B. Hantler & Robert E. Norton, *Coupon
Settlements: The Emperor’s Clothes of Class
Actions*,
18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1343 (2005) 18

Harris Interactive,
*Arbitration: Simpler, Cheaper, and Faster
than Litigation* (2005) 7

- Elizabeth Hill,
Due Process at Low Cost: An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration Under the Auspices of the American Arbitration Association,
 18 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 777 (2003).. 8, 9
- JAMS Policy on Consumer Arbitrations Pursuant to Pre-Dispute Clauses: Minimum Standards of Procedural Fairness*
 (effective July 15, 2009) 6
- Alan Kaplinsky & Mark Levin, *The Gold Rush of 2002: California Courts Lure Plaintiffs' Lawyers (but Undermine Federal Arbitration Act) by Refusing to Enforce "No-Class Action" Clauses in Consumer Arbitration Agreements*,
 58 Bus. Lawyer 1289 (2003)..... 14
- Ramona L. Lampley,
Is Arbitration Under Attack?: Exploring The Recent Judicial Skepticism Of The Class Arbitration Waiver And Innovative Solutions To The Unsettled Legal Landscape,
 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 477
 (Spring 2009) 4
- Thomas B. Leary, *The FTC and Class Actions*,
 Remarks at the Class Action Litigation Summit (June 26, 2003) 18
- Joshua S. Lipshutz,
 Note, *The Court's Implicit Roadmap: Charting the Prudent Course at the Juncture of Mandatory Arbitration Agreements and Class Action Lawsuits*,
 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1677 (2005) 15

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in 2005</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....	18
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Arbitration - A Good Deal for Consumers</i> (2008)	6, 7
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying The Price of Process: Judicial</i> <i>Regulation of Consumer Arbitration</i> <i>Agreements,</i> 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89 (2001)	19
